Brown's Pharmacy San Bastjan Ltd Qormi 2 Owned by the Group Related party leases

Brown's Pinto Pharmacy Ltd Qormi 3 Owned by the Group Third party leases

The Group acquired four pharmacy licences in 2024. The

Brown’s Pharmacy San Pawl Ltd and Brown’s Pharmacy San

Bastjan Ltd were mentioned in last year’s Analysis as they

had already been acquired at the time of writing. Following

the publication of last years Analysis, the Group acquired the

Brown's Pinto Pharmacy Ltd in Qormi zone 3 and the Mosta

zone 2 operating licence which was previously managed by

the Group and therefore already existed in the Group’s

pharmacy mix as per the above table.

Brown’s Pharma Holdings p.l.c.
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS SUMMARY 2025

Page 7

In previous years, intangible assets included a pharmacy

licence to which the Group only has a right of use and no

effective ownership. Accordingly, a prior year adjustment

has been recorded to correct the net book amount of

intangible assets. The effect of the restatement on the

consolidated financial statements is summarised here.

As

previously
stated

As
restated

Difference

 €000s €000s €000s

Goodwill 2,348 3,945 1,597

Intangible
Assets

71,489 68,155 (3,334)

Revaluation
Reserve

(17,979) (16,850) 1,129

Deferred Tax
Liability

(21,324) (20,716) 608

Total 34,534 34,534 -

Brown’s Pharma Holdings p.l.c.
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS SUMMARY 2025

Page 8

Part 2 Historical Performance and Forecasts

The financial information below is extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Issuer for the financial

years ended 31 December 2022, 2023 and 2024. The projected financial information for the year ending 31 December 2025 has

been provided by Group management.

The projected financial information relates to events in the future and are based on assumptions which the Group believes to be

reasonable. Consequently, the actual outcome may be adversely affected by unforeseen situations and the variation between